United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
("HUD") pursuant to the Cranston-Gonzales National Housing Act
of 1990 for the purpose of expanding the supply of decent, safe,
sanitary and affordable housing.

D. Under the AHTF, the City issued a loan to the Borrower in
the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars 
($2,280,000) from the City's HOME Funds, loaned to support
construction and permanent costs.

E. Borrower shall acquire the real property located at 722 
East Washington Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90011 (as
more particularly described in Exhibit A) (the "Property") for

[...]

Lender agrees to provide a loan of funds to
Borrower under the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

1.3 AMOUNT OF LOAN. On and subject to the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees to make and
Borrower agrees to accept a loan in an amount not to exceed Two 
Million Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($2,280,000),
evidenced by a promissory note, (the "City Note"), in this
amount and secured by the City Deed of Trust recorded against
the Property. The City Note is attached as Exhibit C. The City
Deed of Trust is attached as Exhibit D. The terms of Exhibit C

[...]

insured investments, or a combination thereof)
designated by the City as a reserve fund to be known
as the Replacement Reserve Fund for the WASHINGTON 722 
TOD PROJECT. On the first Payment Date and annually
thereafter on the Payment Date the Borrower shall
deposit Thirty Three Thousand Dollars ($33,000). 
Notwithstanding the previous sentence, Borrower shall
only be required to fund the Replacement Reserve Fund
to the extent that there are sufficient funds
available after the payment of all Operating Expenses.
Borrower shall be under no obligation to fund the